

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
THURSDAY, THE TWENTY NINTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO
: PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI

I.A.No. 2 of 2022
IN
MACMA.No. 394 of 2022

Between:-

The Oriental Insurance Co., Ltd., rep. by its Divisional Manager,
3rd party HUB, Labbipet, M.G. Road Vijayawada.



..Petitioner/Appellant/2nd Respondent
(Appellant in MACMA.No. 394/2022
on the file of the High Court)

AND

- 1.Yalava Lakshmi, W/o. Thirupathi Venkaiah @ Pandu,
- 2.Yalavala Nagarjuna, S/o. Thirupathi Venkaiah @ Pandu,
(Both are residents of Pedapalikaluru (V), Guntur Mandal, Guntur District)
- 3.Balamma Gunji, S/o. Narayana, Vithal Nagar, Chirala, Prakasam District.
- 4.Muktineni Nageswara Rao, S/o. Raghavaiah, Prasad Nagar,
Kothapet, Perala, Chirala Town.

..Respondents
(Respondents in -do-)

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER : N. Rama Krishna
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENTS :

Petition under Section 151 of CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to stay the execution of the decree and judgment in M.V.O.P.No.1161 of 2014 on the file of Motor Accident Claims Tribunal-cum-Principal District Judge, Guntur, dated 29th day of March, 2022, pending disposal of MACMA.No. 394 of 2022 on the file of the High Court.

The Court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this petition should not be complied with, made the following order. (The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

Contd..2....

ORDER:-

“There shall be stay of all further proceedings pursuant to the order and decree, dated 29.03.2022 passed in M.V.O.P.No. 1161 of 2014 on the file of Chairman, Motor Vehicle Accidents Claims Tribunal -cum-Principal District Judge, Guntur, subject to the condition of the petitioner/appellant depositing 50% of the compensation amount including interest and costs within a period of eight (8) weeks from today to the credit of the above M.V.O.P, failing which the interim order stands vacated without any further reference.”

Sd/- P. VINOD KUMAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

// TRUE COPY //

SECTION OFFICER

To

- 1.The Chairman, Motor Vehicle Accidents Claims Tribunal -cum-Principal District Judge, Guntur.
- 2.Yalava Lakshmi, W/o. Thirupathi Venkaiah @ Pandu, R/o. Pedapalalaluru (V), Guntur Mandal, Guntur District
- 3.Yalavala Nagarjuna, S/o. Thirupathi Venkaiah @ Pandu, R/o. Pedapalalaluru (V), Guntur Mandal, Guntur District.
- 4.Bamma Gunji, S/o. Narayana, Vithal Nagar, Chirala, Prakasam District.
- 5.Muktineni Nageswara Rao, S/o. Raghavaiah, Prasad Nagar, Kothapet, Perala, Chirala Town.
(Addressee Nos. 2 to 5 by RPAD)
- 5.One CC to N. Rama Krishna, Advocate(OPUC)
- 6.One spare copy.

TKK

HIGH COURT

SRS,J

DATED: 29-09-2022.

ORDER

I.A.No. 2 of 2022
IN
MACMA.No. 394 of 2022



INTERIM STAY